
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
August 22, 2016

SPECIAL, 8/22/2016 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on August 22, 2016, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
August 22, 2016

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 22nd day of August 2016 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

WORKSHOP:11:00 a.m. Discuss pending FY 2017 budget issues and budget calendar.

INVOCATION: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner,
Precinct Four
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PURCHASING:

1. Receive and file bid for Invitation for Bid (IFB 16-021/JW), Sale of Land
Located at Viterbo Road (Known as “Precinct No. 2 Rock Yard”) in
Jefferson County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 41

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file Acceptance of
Offer for (IFB 16-019/YS), Term Contract for Sheriff’s Department
(Jefferson County) Uniforms & Equipment with 10-32 Supply, Burgoon
Company, GT Distributors, Galls, LLC, ICS Jail Supplies, Inc., and
Texas Code Blue, as shown on Attachment A.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 42 - 56

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Execute, receive and file an Engagement Letter for (RFP 14-019/JW),
Auditing Services for Jefferson County with Pattillo, Brown, & Hill,
L.L.P. for the third and final year of three (3) year contract from August
9, 2016 to August 8, 2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 57 - 66

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 14-
032/JW), Term Contract for Paper Stock & Envelopes for Jefferson
County with Bosworth Papers, Inc. and Olmsted Kirk Paper Co. for a
second additional one (1) year renewal from September 6, 2016 to
September 5, 2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 67 - 68

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 14-
033/JW), Re-Bid Term Contract for Road Building Materials for
Jefferson County with APAC-Texas, Martin Marietta Materials, and
Vulcan Construction Materials LP for a second additional one (1) year
renewal from September 6, 2016 to September 5, 2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 69 - 71

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 13-
016/JW), Term Contract for Disaster and Emergency Repair, Service,
and Installation of Electrical Services for Jefferson County with Gold
Crest Electric Company, Inc. and Ledet Electrical Services for a third
additional one (1) year renewal from September 6, 2016 to September 5,
2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 72 - 73

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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7. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Amendment III (three) to
contract (IFB 15-011/JW), Term Contract for Trash and Biomedical
Waste Container Service for Jefferson County. This amendment will add
Biomedical Waste Service for Jefferson County Correctional Facility,
Property Division, 5030 Highway 69 South, Beaumont TX, 77705 at a
rate of $35.00 per container per haul, $35.00 per container per month.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 74 - 75

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

8. Consider and approve budget amendment-Criminal District Court-
additional cost for indigent defense.

120-2032-412-5072 PAUPER ATTORNEY FEES $100,000.00

110-2027-412-5055 PETIT JURORS $100,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 76 - 76

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider and approve budget amendment - 252nd District Court -
additional cost for indigent defense.

120-2032-412-5072 PAUPER ATTORNEY FEES $120,000.00

110-2027-412-5055 PETIT JURORS $120,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 77 - 77

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider and approve budget amendment - County Court at Law II -
additional cost for indigent defense.

120-2052-412-5072 PAUPER ATTORNEY FEES $10,000.00
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120-9999-415-9999 CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION $10,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 78 - 78

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Consider and approve budget transfer - Health & Welfare II - additional
cost for indigent burials.

120-5075-441-5006 BURIALS $25,000.00

120-5075-441-1002 ASSISTANTS & CLERKS $25,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 79 - 79

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Regular County Bills - check #423925 through checks #424167.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 80 - 89

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY CLERK:

13. Consider and possibly approve an appointment of the Central Counting
Station Manager for the November 8, 2016 General Election and to serve
a term of two years term beginning September 1, 2016. 
See recommendation submitted by each Party.

Dr. Bruce Drury

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 90 - 91

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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14. Consider and approve and expenditure from Records Management Fund
for the restoration of Surveyor Books dating back to 1838 that was
falling apart and loosing pages and the original Brand Book to Kofile in
the amount of $17,671.30.  Preservation of County Historical records is a
priority.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15. Consider and possibly approve, execute, receive and file Joint Election
Agreement with Sabine Pass Port Authority for November 8, 2016,
General Election.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 92 - 103

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

16. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
the detour plan and letter of concurrence for the closure of Brush Island
Road to enable the Texas Department of Transportation to replace the
bridge at Brush Island Road.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 104 - 107

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Receive and file executed property Tax Abatement Agreement between
Jefferson County, Texas and Phillips 66 Company.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 108 - 154

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS:

18. Receive and file executed Memorandum of Understanding between
Texas A&M AgriLife Extension Service and Jefferson County
pertaining to Information Technology Services.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 155 - 159

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

19. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
renewal of the Auto Task Force Grant for FY 2017 as a joint application
by Jefferson County, the City of Beaumont, the City of Port Arthur, and
Orange, Hardin and Jasper Counties.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 160 - 180

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

SET NEXT MEETING DATE, MONDAY SEPTEMBER 5, 2016 IS A
COUNTY HOLIDAY( LABOR DAY)

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.
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______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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Attachment A 

IFB 16-019/YS 
Term Contract for Sheriff’s Department (Jefferson County) 

Law Enforcement Equipment and Uniforms 
Awarded August 22, 2016 

 

Item Description Vendor Price Ea. 

1 Male Prestige Advance Trouser (Elbeco E494RN) Texas Code Blue 68.00 

2 Male Prestige Advance LS Shirt (Elbeco 840N) Galls, LLC 57.00 

3 Male Prestige Advance SS Shirt (Elbeco 8440N) Galls, LLC 52.00 

4. Female Prestige Advance LS Shirt (Elbeco 
9340LCN) 

Galls, LLC 57.00 

5. Female Prestige Advance SS Shirt (Elbeco 
9840LCN) 

Galls, LLC 52.00 

6. Female Prestige Advance Trouser (Elbeco 
9494LCN) 

Texas Code Blue 68.00 

7. Elbeco Tex-Trop w/ zip – F – LS (Elbeco 9314LCN) Galls, LLC 36.50 

8. Elbeco Tex-Trop w/ zip – F – SS (Elbeco 
Z9814LCN) 

Galls, LLC 33.50 

9. Elbeco Tex-Trop w/ zip – M – LS (Elbeco Z314N) Galls,LLC 36.50 

10. Elbeco Tex-Trop w/ zip – M – SS (Elbeco Z3314N) Galls, LLC 33.50 

11. Male Tex-Trop Trouser (Elbeco E314RN) Galls, LLC 41.95 

12. Elbeco Tex-Trop – F – LS (Elbeco 9314LCN) Galls, LLC 34.00 

13. Elbeco Tex-Trop – F – SS (Elbeco 9814LCN) Galls, LLC 31.00 

14. Elbeco Tex-Trop – M – LS (Elbeco 314N) Galls, LLC 34.00 

15. Elbeco Tex-Trop – M – SS (Elbeco 3314N) Galls, LLC 31.00 

16. Female Tex-Trop Trouser (Elbeco E9314LC) Galls, LLC 41.95 

17. Jacket (Elbeco 3800) Lone Star Uniform 114.00 

18. Polo Shirt (Cornerstone CS410) Galls, LLC 30.95 

19. Horace Small Sentry Windbreaker (Liberty 560MBK) Galls, LLC 19.90 

20. Name Badge (Blackinton J2) GT Distributors 

Galls, LLC 

10.95 

21. Raincoat (Neese Industries #447RSC3M)) GT Distributors 63.48 

22. Belt (Safariland 87) GT Distributors 48.25 

Additional 
cost for size 

46 & up 

23. Belt (Safariland 99) GT Distributors 25.15 

Additional 
cost for size 

46 & up 

24. Belt (5.11 TACTICAL 59501 – Burgoon Company, 
Perfect Fit PF-5000 – Texas Code Blue) 

Burgoon Company 

Texas Code Blue 

30.00 
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25. Cuff Case (Safariland SAF-190-2B) GT Distributors 24.13 

26. Cuff Case (Safariland SAF-090-1-16) GT Distributors 18.71 

27. Baton Holder (G&G B560) 10-32 Supply 15.00 

28. Holster Level III (Safariland 6360) Burgoon Company 139.00 

29. Holster Level III (Safariland SAF-070-83-161)) GT Distributors 131.87 

30. Double Magazine Holder (Safariland SAF-77-83-
2PBL) 

GT Distributors 26.48 

31. Double Magazine Holder (Safariland SAF-75-83-2) GT Distributors 20.47 

32. OC Spray Holder (Safariland SAF-38-4-2B) GT Distributors 20.47 

33. Belt Keepers (Safariland SAF-63-2B) GT Distributors 4.54 

34. S.O. Lapel Pin (Blackinton BL-J110) GT Distributors 4.72 

35. Traffic Vest (Vizguard S912) Galls, LLC 36.01 

36. Handcuffs, Nickel (Peerless M901P) ICS Jail Supplies, 
Inc. 

19.50 

37. Red Cone Stinger (STL-75903) GT Distributors 3.76 

38. Red Cone SL20 (STL-22511) GT Distributors 4.29 

39. Stinger Flashlight (Streamlight 75014) Burgoon Company 110.00 

40. Stinger Flashlight Battery (STL-75175) GT Distributors 12.70 

41. Stinger Flashlight Bulb (STL-75914) GT Distributors        5.52 

42. Stinger Flashlight Lens Kit (Streamlight 75956) Burgoon Company 26.20 

43. Stinger DS LED – aluminum (STL-75866) GT Distributors 87.24 

44. Stinger DS LED – polymer (STL-76113 GT Distributors 91.84 

45. SC20XP LED Flashlight – alum. (Streamlight 
25103) 

Burgoon Company 94.57 

46. SC20XP LED Flashlight – nylon (STL-25103) GT Distributors 87.17 

47. Maglite Flashlight (Maglite RL 1019) Galls, LLC 98.00 

48. Maglite Flashlight Battery (Maglite ARX235) Galls, LLC 29.05 

49. Maglite Flashlight Bulb (Maglite LR00001) Galls, LLC 5.00 

50. ASP Baton, Black (ASP-52611) GT Distributors 76.67 

51. Kevlar Gloves (Strong Suit Enforcer) Texas Code Blue 32.00 

52. Leg Irons, Standard (Peerless M902) ICS Jail Supplies, 
Inc. 

33.75 

53. Molded One-Piece Seat Org. (GT-BR-017) GT Distributors 30.65 

54. Additional Items (% off) Texas Code Blue 28% 

55. Ballistic Vests (% off) (Point Black Alpha Elite 3A) Galls, LLC 45% 
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Vendor shall comply with 15-day delivery whenever possible 

and shall notify the department in the event that the order will take longer. 
 

10-32 Supply 
1048 Neches Street 

Beaumont TX  77701 
Attn:  Bobby F. Goza 

Phone:  409-832-4475 
Fax:  409-832-4481 

bfg1032@hotmail.com  
 
 

Burgoon Company 
2727 Broadway 

Galveston TX  77550 
Attn:  Donna Hanson 

Phone:  800-287-4666 
Fax:  800-724-0267 

dhanson@burgooncompany.com  

GT Distributors, Inc. 
2545 Brockton Drive, Suite 100 

Austin TX  78758 
Attn:  Jamy Copeland 
Phone:  800-252-8310 

Fax:  800-480-5845 
txbids@gtdist.com 

 
 

Galls, LLC 
1340 Russell Cave Road 

Lexington KY  40505 
Attn:  Rob Hauswald 

Phone:  800-876-4242 
Fax:  859-266-7227 

hauswald-rob@galls.com  

ICS Jail Supplies, Inc. 
PO Box 21056 

Waco TX  76702 
Attn:  Maegan Eisenman 
Phone:  254-751-1566 

Fax:  254-751-0299 
bids@icswaco.com  

Texas Code Blue 
5550 Eastex Freeway, Suite L 

Beaumont TX   77708 
Attn:  Tony Cervantes 
Phone:  409-892-7836 

Fax:  409-892-7826 
tony@texascodeblue.com 
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August 1, 2016 

 
 

Jefferson County, Texas 

Attention: Deborah L. Clark 

Jefferson County Purchasing Department 

1149 Pearl Street, 1st Floor 

Beaumont, Texas 77701 

 

To the Commissioners’ Court and County Judge: 

 

You have requested that we audit the financial statements of the governmental activities, the 

business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of 

Jefferson County, as of September 30, 2016, and for the year then ended, and the related notes to 

the financial statements, which collectively comprise Jefferson County’s basic financial 

statements as listed in the table of contents.  

 

In addition, we will audit the entity’s compliance over major federal award programs for the 

period ended September 30, 2016. We are pleased to confirm our acceptance and our 

understanding of this audit engagement by means of this letter. Our audits will be conducted with 

the objectives of our expressing an opinion on each opinion unit and an opinion on compliance 

regarding the entity’s major federal award programs.  

 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 

management’s discussion and analysis and budgetary comparison information be presented to 

supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic 

financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who 

considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements 

in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. As part of our engagement, we 

will apply certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information (RSI) in 

accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. These 

limited procedures will consist primarily of inquiries of management regarding their methods of 

measurement and presentation, and comparing the information for consistency with 

management’s responses to our inquiries. We will not express an opinion or provide any form of 

assurance on the RSI. The following RSI is required by accounting principles generally accepted 

in the United States of America. This RSI will be subjected to certain limited procedures but will 

not be audited: 
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    Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

 

    Analysis and Budgetary Comparison Information – General Fund 

 

   TCDRS Schedule of Funding Progess. 

 

    Other Post-Employment Benefits Schedule of Funding Progress 

 

 

Supplementary information other than RSI will accompany Jefferson County’s basic financial 

statements. We will subject the following supplementary information to the auditing procedures 

applied in our audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including 

comparing and reconciling the supplementary information to the underlying accounting and 

other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, 

and additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 

States of America. We intend to provide an opinion on the following supplementary information 

in relation to the financial statements as a whole: 

 

    Schedule of expenditures of federal awards 

 

    Combining and individual fund information 

 

    Other supplementary information    

 

We will subject the schedule of expenditures of federal awards to the auditing procedures applied 

in our audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including 

comparing and reconciling the schedule to the underlying accounting and other records used to 

prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and additional 

procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America. We intend to provide an opinion on whether the schedule of expenditures of federal 

awards is presented fairly in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a 

whole. 

 

Also, the document we submit to you will include the following other additional information that  

will not be subjected to the auditing procedures applied in our audit of the financial statements: 

 

   Introductory section 

 

   Statistical section 

 

  

Data Collection Form 

 

Prior to the completion of our engagement, we will complete the sections of the Data Collection 

Form that are our responsibility. The form will summarize our audit findings, amounts and 

conclusions. It is management’s responsibility to submit a reporting package including financial 

statements, schedule of expenditure of federal awards, summary schedule of prior audit findings 
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and corrective action plan along with the Data Collection Form to the federal audit 

clearinghouse. The financial reporting package must be text searchable, unencrypted, and 

unlocked. Otherwise, the reporting package will not be accepted by the federal audit 

clearinghouse. We will assist you in the electronic submission and certification. You may request 

from us copies of our report for you to include with the reporting package submitted to pass-

through entities.  

 

The Data Collection Form is required to be submitted within the earlier of 30 days after receipt 

of our auditors’ reports or nine months after the end of the audit period, unless specifically 

waived by a federal cognizant or oversight agency for audits. Data Collection Forms submitted 

untimely are one of the factors in assessing programs at a higher risk. 

 

 

Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

We will conduct our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 

States of America (U.S. GAAS), the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 

Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States of 

America; the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, 

Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 

Awards (Uniform Guidance). Those standards and the Uniform Guidance require that we plan 

and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the basic financial 

statements are free from material misstatement. An audit involves performing procedures to 

obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The 

procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of 

material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to error, fraudulent financial 

reporting, misappropriation of assets, or violations of laws, governmental regulations, grant 

agreements, or contractual agreements. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 

accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by 

management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

 

Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, together with the inherent limitations of internal 

control, an unavoidable risk that some material misstatements or noncompliance may not be 

detected exists, even though the audit is properly planned and performed in accordance with U.S. 

GAAS and Government Auditing Standards of the Comptroller General of the United States of 

America. 

 

In making our risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation 

and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. However, we will communicate to you in writing 

concerning any significant deficiencies or material weaknesses in internal control relevant to the 

audit of the financial statements that we have identified during the audit. 

 

We will issue a written report upon completion of our audit of Jefferson County’s basic financial 

statements. Our report will be addressed to the governing body of Jefferson County. We cannot 

provide assurance that unmodified opinions will be expressed. Circumstances may arise in which 
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it is necessary for us to modify our opinions, add an emphasis-of-matter or other-matter 

paragraphs, or withdraw from the engagement. 

 

In accordance with the requirements of Government Auditing Standards, we will also issue a 

written report describing the scope of our testing over internal control over financial reporting 

and over compliance with laws, regulations, and provisions of grants and contracts, including the 

results of that testing. However, providing an opinion on internal control and compliance over 

financial reporting will not be an objective of the audit and, therefore, no such opinion will be 

expressed. 

 

 

Audit of Major Program Compliance 

 

Our audit of Jefferson County’s major federal award program(s) compliance will be conducted in 

accordance with the requirements of the Single Audit Act, as amended; and the Uniform 

Guidance, and will include tests of accounting records, a determination of major programs in 

accordance with the Uniform Guidance and other procedures we consider necessary to enable us 

to express such an opinion on major federal award program compliance and to render the 

required reports. We cannot provide assurance that an unmodified opinion on compliance will be 

expressed. Circumstances may arise in which it is necessary for us to modify our opinion or 

withdraw from the engagement. 

 

The Uniform Guidance requires that we also plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 

assurance about whether the entity has complied with applicable laws and regulations and the 

provisions of contracts and grant agreements applicable to major federal award programs. Our 

procedures will consist of determining major federal programs and performing the applicable 

procedures described in the U.S. Office of Management and Budget OMB Compliance 

Supplement for the types of compliance requirements that could have a direct and material effect 

on each of the entity’s major programs. The purpose of those procedures will be to express an 

opinion on the entity’s compliance with requirements applicable to each of its major programs in 

our report on compliance issued pursuant to the Uniform Guidance. 

 

Also, as required by the Uniform Guidance, we will perform tests of controls to evaluate the 

effectiveness of the design and operation of controls that we consider relevant to preventing or 

detecting material noncompliance with compliance requirements applicable to each of the 

entity’s major federal award programs. However, our tests will be less in scope than would be 

necessary to render an opinion on these controls and, accordingly, no opinion will be expressed 

in our report. 

 

We will issue a report on compliance that will include an opinion or disclaimer of opinion 

regarding the entity’s major federal award programs, and a report on internal controls over 

compliance that will report any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses identified; 

however, such report will not express an opinion on internal control. 
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Management’s Responsibilities 

 

Our audit will be conducted on the basis that management acknowledge and understand that they 

have responsibility: 

 

1. For the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; 

 

2. For the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 

preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to error fraudulent financial reporting, misappropriation of 

assets, or violations of laws, governmental regulations, grant agreements, or contractual 

agreements; 

 

3. For safeguarding assets;  

 

4. For identifying all federal awards expended during the period including federal awards 

and funding increments received prior to December 26, 2014, and those received in 

accordance with the Uniform Guidance generally received after December 26, 2014; 

 

5. For preparing the schedule of expenses of federal awards (including notes and noncash 

assistance received) in accordance with the Uniform Guidance requirements; 

 

6. For the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control over compliance; 

 

7. For identifying and ensuring that the entity complies with laws, regulations, grants, and 

contracts applicable to its activities and its federal award programs;  

 

8. For following up and taking corrective action on reported audit findings from prior 

periods and preparing a summary schedule of prior audit findings; 

 

9. For following up and taking corrective action on current year audit findings and 

preparing a corrective action plan for such findings; 

 

10. For submitting the reporting package and data collection form to the appropriate parties;  

For making the auditor aware of any significant vendor relationships where the vendor is 

responsible for program compliance; 

 

11. To provide us with: 

 

a.  Access to all information of which management is aware that is relevant to the 

preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements, and relevant to federal 

award programs, such as records, documentation, and other matters; 

 

b.  Additional information that we may request from management for the purpose of the 

audit; and 
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c.  Unrestricted access to persons within the entity from whom we determine it necessary 

to obtain audit evidence. 

 

 

12. For adjusting the financial statements to correct material misstatements and confirming to 

us in the management representation letter that the effects of any uncorrected 

misstatements aggregated by us during the current engagement and pertaining to the 

current year period under audit are immaterial, both individually and in the aggregate, to 

the financial statements as a whole; and 

 

13. For confirming your understanding of your responsibilities as defined in this letter to us 

in your management representation letter. 

 

 

With regard to the supplementary information referred to above, you acknowledge and 

understand your responsibility (a) for the preparation of the supplementary information in 

accordance with the applicable criteria, (b) to provide us with the appropriate written 

representations regarding supplementary information, (c) to include our report on the 

supplementary information in any document that contains the supplementary information and 

that indicates that we have reported on such supplementary information, and (d) to present the 

supplementary information with the audited financial statements, or if the supplementary 

information will not be presented with the audited financial statements, to make the audited 

financial statements readily available to the intended users of the supplementary information no 

later than the date of issuance by you of the supplementary information and our report thereon.  

 

As part of our audit process, we will request from management written confirmation concerning 

representations made to us in connection with the audit. 

 

We understand that your employees will prepare all confirmations we request and will locate any 

documents or invoices selected by us for testing. 

 

If you intend to publish or otherwise reproduce the financial statements and make reference to 

our firm, you agree to provide us with printers’ proofs or masters for our review and approval 

before printing. You also agree to provide us with a copy of the final reproduced material for our 

approval before it is distributed.  
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Other relevant information 

 

Fees and Timing 

 

The timing of our audit will be scheduled for performance and completion as follows:  

 

 Begin Complete 

 

Document internal control and preliminary tests 

 

September, 2016 

 

September, 

2016 

 

Mail confirmations 

 

October, 2016 

 

October, 2016 

 

Perform year-end audit procedures 

 

January, 2017 

 

January, 2017 

 

Issue audit reports 

 

March, 2017 

 

March, 2017 

 

 

Chris Pruitt is the engagement partner for the audit services specified in this letter. His 

responsibilities include supervising Pattillo, Brown & Hill, L.L.P.s services performed as part of 

this engagement and signing or authorizing another qualified firm representative to sign the audit 

report. 

 

Our fees are based on the amount of time required at various levels of responsibility, plus actual 

out-of-pocket expenses. Invoices will be rendered every two weeks and are payable upon 

presentation. We estimate that our fee for the audit will be $71,500 for the County audit. We will 

notify you immediately of any circumstances we encounter that could significantly affect this 

initial fee estimate. Whenever possible, we will attempt to use Jefferson County’s personnel to 

assist in the preparation of schedules and analyses of accounts. This effort could substantially 

reduce our time requirements and facilitate the timely conclusion of the audit. 

 

 

Other Matters 

 

During the course of the engagement, we may communicate with you or your personnel via fax 

or e-mail, and you should be aware that communication in those mediums contains a risk of 

misdirected or intercepted communications. 

 

The audit documentation for this engagement is the property of Pattillo, Brown and Hill, L.L.P. 

and constitutes confidential information. However, we may be requested to make certain audit 

documentation available to federal agencies and the U.S. Government Accountability Office 

pursuant to authority given to it by law or regulation, or to peer reviewers. If requested, access to 

such audit documentation will be provided under the supervision of Pattillo, Brown and Hill’s 

personnel. Furthermore, upon request, we may provide copies of selected audit documentation to 

these agencies and regulators. The regulators and agencies may intend, or decide, to distribute 

the copies of information contained therein to others, including other governmental agencies. We 
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agree to retain our audit documentation or work papers for a period of at least five years from the 

date of our report. 

 

Further, we will be available during the year to consult with you on financial management and 

accounting matters of a routine nature. 

 

During the course of the audit, we may observe opportunities for economy in, or improved 

controls over, your operations. We will bring such matters to the attention of the appropriate 

level of management, either orally or in writing.  

 

We agree to retain our audit documentation or work papers for a period of at least five years 

from the date of our report. 

 

At the conclusion of our audit engagement, we will communicate to Commissioners’ Court the 

following significant findings from the audit: 

 

 Our view about the qualitative aspects of the entity’s significant accounting practices; 

 

 Significant difficulties, if any, encountered during the audit; 

 

 Uncorrected misstatements, other than those we believe are trivial, if any; 

 

 Disagreements with management, if any; 

 

 Other findings or issues, if any, arising from the audit that are, in our professional 

judgment, significant and relevant to those charged with governance regarding their 

oversight of the financial reporting process; 

 

 Material, corrected misstatements that were brought to the attention of management as a 

result of our audit procedures; 

 

 Representations we requested from management; 

 

 Management’s consultations with other accountants, if any; and 

 

 Significant issues, if any, arising from the audit that were discussed, or the subject of 

correspondence, with management. 

 

In accordance with the requirements of Government Auditing Standards, we have attached a 

copy of our latest external peer review report of our firm for your consideration and files. 

 

Please sign and return the attached copy of this letter to indicate your acknowledgment of, and 

agreement with, the arrangements for our audit of the financial statements compliance over 

major federal award programs including our respective responsibilities. 
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                                    08-22-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

CURTIS 1000, INC.                                   1,637.30     423952
CHRISTIANA JOHNSON                                    300.00     424046
DAWN DONUTS                                            85.00     424153
                                                                         2,022.30**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

CARQUEST AUTO PARTS # 96                              210.36     423945
ENTERGY                                                80.83     423963
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                      11.14     423975
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          23.71     424001
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     424008
SUTHERLAND LUMBER CO.                                  21.99     424009
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                5,461.05     424021
THE SIGN MEN                                        1,305.62     424026
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .47     424042
UNDERGROUND INC.                                   49,926.56     424060
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         30.00     424093
MARTIN MARIEETA MATERIALS                           1,061.32     424149
                                                                        58,152.46**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                               128.00     423933
CRABTREE BARRICADE SYSTEMS, INC.                    5,595.50     423951
MUNRO'S                                                11.95     423981
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  20.02     423989
PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                 21.36     423990
RITTER @ HOME                                          13.85     423995
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    24.96     424008
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       33.21     424065
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      279.53     424066
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      39.77     424067
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         54.00     424093
ASCO                                                   20.80     424118
RELADYNE                                              474.88     424125
                                                                         6,717.83**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      29.32     423947
DYNAMIC POWER SYSTEM, INC.                            216.01     423953
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     24.35     423957
ENTERGY                                                26.01     423963
MUNRO'S                                                61.30     423981
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                               214.63     423986
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  54.62     423989
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          61.96     424001
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    38.82     424008
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             86.91     424015
WAUKESHA-PEARCE IND., INC.                            241.54     424022
STRATTON INC.                                         152.35     424023
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                               236.95     424028
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                    1.17     424031
FASTENAL                                              140.78     424032
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      34.06     424067
TRACTOR SUPPLY CO                                       6.45     424074
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                              295.75     424075
BILL WILLIAMS                                         200.00     424080
C & I OIL COMPANY INC                               2,075.03     424089
ON TIME TIRE                                           62.00     424108
                                                                         4,260.01**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     3,778.44     423931
AUDILET TRACTOR SALES                                 230.25     423936
BASE SEAL                                          20,865.50     423938
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                               35.48     423940
M&D SUPPLY                                             19.25     423977
MUNRO'S                                                70.65     423981
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          69.92     424001
AT&T                                                   76.54     424004
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    63.73     424008
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     424042
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EVERETT D ALFRED                                      135.80     424056
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                           11,911.76     424075
GOLDEN TRIANGLE GLASS CO                              195.00     424097
                                                                        37,452.72**
ENGINEERING FUND

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   558.34     424008
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               152.55     424019
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .94     424042
                                                                           711.83**
PARKS & RECREATION

ADAMS BACKHOE SERVICE                                 400.00     423927
AUDILET TRACTOR SALES                                  35.30     423936
M&D SUPPLY                                             57.50     423977
SPRINT WASTE SERVICES LP                              310.80     424131
COPE'S TRAILERS                                     2,027.75     424145
SMITTY'S HAMSHIRE GULF                                 10.00     424164
                                                                         2,841.35**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   102.60     424008
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          776.98     424042
                                                                           879.58*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE                            380.00     424003
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     424008
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.06     424042
                                                                           401.47*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                            7.64     423985
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     424008
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           19.40     424042
                                                                            46.45*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                           52.72     423985
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   291.99     424008
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          246.81     424042
CAROLYN GUIDRY                                        122.00     424070
SUSIE D. BELT                                         336.96     424076
RICOH USA INC                                         124.87     424112
ENDICOTT MICROFILM                                  2,795.00     424160
                                                                         3,970.35*
COUNTY JUDGE

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     424008
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.73     424042
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         600.00     424156
                                                                           624.14*
RISK MANAGEMENT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     424008
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .86     424042
                                                                            20.27*
COUNTY TREASURER

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    92.04     424008
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          189.95     424042
                                                                           281.99*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    134.39     423987
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   652.01     424008
                                                                           786.40*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          208.94     423985
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     424008
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           46.89     424042
                                                                           275.24*
GENERAL SERVICES

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         36.00     423928
B&L MAIL PRESORT SERVICE                            1,534.84     423937
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   25.00     423973
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  4,055.50     423987
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            204.86     424011
DYNAMEX INC                                           197.98     424127
                                                                         6,054.18*
DATA PROCESSING

OFFICE DEPOT                                          143.47     423985
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     424008
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                      1,815.00     424044
                                                                         1,977.88*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     424008
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          292.46     424042
                                                                           311.87*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    75.34     424008
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          126.94     424042
                                                                           202.28*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                      3,180.00     423971
RANDI A. KING                                         199.93     423974
JOHN NELSON                                           248.40     423982
OFFICE DEPOT                                        2,482.20     423985
PUBLIC AGENCY TRAINING COUNCIL                        295.00     423993
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   133.11     424008
TEXAS DISTRICT & COUNTY ATTY ASSN.                    175.00     424017
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            493.46     424033
JAMES ARCENEAUX                                       905.96     424040
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          361.52     424042
MISTY CRAVER                                           40.00     424055
TEXAS CODE BLUE LLC                                   270.00     424063
MCM ELEGANTE HOTEL                                    121.42     424071
ASHLEY MOLFINO                                      1,443.24     424072
PATRIOT GROUP                                         663.50     424077
RACHEL GROVE                                        1,383.24     424090
PCM-G                                                 698.68     424092
STRATOS LEGAL                                         507.10     424098
FILE & SERVE XPRESS LLC                                13.00     424116
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                1,922.59     424121
HEALTHPORT                                            331.38     424124
KATHLEEN KENNEDY                                      354.40     424133
AMANDA HAWKINS                                        272.00     424167
                                                                        16,495.13*
DISTRICT CLERK

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     424008
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          282.44     424042
                                                                           301.85*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

GAYLYN COOPER                                         800.00     423929
JACK LAWRENCE                                         787.00     423932
THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                             2,531.25     423942
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     423962
JIMMY D. HAMM                                       2,287.50     423965
MARSHA NORMAND                                      1,959.87     423983
OFFICE DEPOT                                          215.30     423985
BRUCE N. SMITH                                        800.00     424002
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   122.48     424008
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      1,125.00     424030
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.66     424042
CAROLYN WIEDENFELD                                    800.00     424051
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                9,286.17     424105
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ALEX BILL III                                       1,565.00     424106
EDWARD TANNER                                       1,323.76     424111
                                                                        24,209.99*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     424008
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     424042
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            55.00     424043
                                                                            74.81*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     424008
                                                                            19.41*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     424008
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.20     424042
                                                                            20.61*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     424008
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.47     424042
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     424043
                                                                            81.88*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     424008
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          141.56     424042
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                          1,973.01     424135
                                                                         2,133.98*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     424008
PAUL W GERTZ                                        1,098.75     424143
                                                                         1,118.16*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

TRACEY D. BURK                                         57.00     423943
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     424008
TEXAS COURT REPORTERS ASSOCIATION                     150.00     424018
                                                                           226.41*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    24.96     424008
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           40.93     424042
                                                                            65.89*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                          119.11     423985
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     424008
                                                                           138.52*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   76.54     424004
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    24.96     424008
                                                                           101.50*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     424008
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           21.01     424042
                                                                            40.42*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

POSTMASTER                                          2,800.00     423991
                                                                         2,800.00*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

OFFICE DEPOT                                          141.05     423985
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     424008
                                                                           160.46*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    68.20     424008
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.66     424042
GERALD EDDINS                                       1,217.39     424117
                                                                         1,287.25*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

BRUCE W. COBB                                         500.00     423949
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     424008
CHARLES ROJAS                                         500.00     424036
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.12     424042
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        850.00     424052
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                   1,250.00     424064
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            800.00     424135
CORY J CRENSHAW                                        34.54     424138
LINDSEY SCOTT                                         300.00     424147
JANSON ELLIOTT BAILEY                                 550.00     424157
                                                                         4,810.07*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     424008
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.46     424042
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        328.20     424044
PCM-G                                                 995.00     424092
AMY TOMLINSON                                         250.00     424152
                                                                         1,597.07*
COURT MASTER

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     424008
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .86     424042
                                                                            20.27*
MEDIATION CENTER

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     424008
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.00     424042
                                                                            21.41*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           178.18     423934
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         516.00     423966
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    77.64     424008
                                                                           771.82*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                   828.00     423969
OFFICE DEPOT                                           10.48     423985
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   221.84     424008
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,006.78     424042
FIVE STAR FEED                                        455.42     424059
LEADSONLINE                                         5,508.00     424083
SATCOM DIRECT COMMUNICATIONS INC                      765.00     424091
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   250.00     424158
                                                                         9,024.56*
CRIME LABORATORY

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         80.00     423928
COLLABORATIVE TESTING SERVICES                      1,220.00     423950
FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                     467.56     423959
LABCONCO, INC.                                      2,564.68     423976
RESTEK CORPORATION                                  1,108.49     423994
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                    289.56     423998
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    24.96     424008
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             227.93     424049
MIRELES TECHNOLOGIES, INC.                            772.00     424050
CERILLIANT                                            568.25     424053
LIPOMED                                               239.00     424101
EPPENDORF NORTH AMERICA INC                           573.77     424110
JULIE HANNON                                          600.00     424122
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                39.90     424146
                                                                         8,776.10*
JAIL - NO. 2

BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                               40.98     423940
ECOLAB                                                399.90     423955
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   112.02     423961
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M&D SUPPLY                                             49.00     423977
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        252.25     423996
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,549.47     423997
AT&T                                                1,356.00     424004
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   354.97     424008
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       327.00     424025
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              76.16     424049
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     450.90     424057
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                      363.49     424087
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   869.28     424096
FIVE STAR CORRECTIONAL SERVICE                     33,468.82     424099
SUMMIT ELECTRIC SUPPLY                                  9.40     424115
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            4,820.34     424119
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  888.00     424120
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                    443.70     424123
BAYOU METALS SPECIALTY                                850.00     424129
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                   2,003.00     424132
GALLS LLC                                             742.20     424142
INDUSTRIAL TRANSPORTATION WASTE LLC                   720.00     424159
TEXAS PRISONER TRANSPORTATION SERVI                   676.50     424162
GAMESBREAKER HELMETS                                  150.30     424165
                                                                        50,973.68*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

FED EX                                                 41.45     423958
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    38.82     424008
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           41.07     424042
TRISHA R GARCIA                                       112.86     424161
                                                                           234.20*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

EPS                                                   518.75     423954
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    63.73     424008
OAK FARM DAIRY                                        511.34     424029
FLOWERS FOODS                                          67.90     424061
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,517.94     424062
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     249.29     424067
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         80.00     424093
                                                                         4,008.95*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  729.60     423973
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    89.62     424008
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           57.31     424042
                                                                           876.53*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   38.27     424004
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     424008
US POSTAL SERVICE                                      97.00     424047
                                                                           154.68*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     424008
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.00     424042
                                                                            30.41*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    89.56     424008
                                                                            89.56*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

OFFICE DEPOT                                           70.83     423985
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    55.47     424008
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.60     424042
                                                                           127.90*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CALVARY MORTUARY                                    1,500.00     423944
ENTERGY                                                33.25     423964
THE MEDICAL LETTER                                     64.50     423979
PETTY CASH - N C WELFARE                              118.83     423988
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   103.29     424008
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           42.43     424042
TINA CHAMPAGNE                                         21.60     424088
                                                                         1,883.90*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          3,498.00     423948
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                          18.00     423966
THE MEDICAL LETTER                                     64.50     423979
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    38.82     424008
VICKIE MCINTYRE                                       216.00     424027
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         216.66     424035
MELANCON'S FUNERAL HOME                             1,500.00     424104
CANDICE FORD                                          225.72     424166
                                                                         5,777.70*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     424008
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       1,745.10     424035
                                                                         1,764.51*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

J.C. PENNEY'S                                       4,153.85     424048
                                                                         4,153.85*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   53.20     424004
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    89.62     424008
                                                                           142.82*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

DANA JOHNSON                                        1,425.00     424136
                                                                         1,425.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     424008
AT&T GLOBAL SERVICES                                2,835.00     424058
                                                                         2,854.41*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

A&B OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT                                 513.39     423925
ENTERGY                                               297.50     423963
OFFICE DEPOT                                          120.21     423985
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    38.82     424008
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            300.57     424013
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             71.40     424016
SUPERIOR SUPPLY & STEEL                                20.00     424037
SOLAR                                                  53.81     424045
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             152.22     424049
IMPACT PLUMBING COMPANY                               220.83     424069
PARKER LUMBER                                         246.65     424100
                                                                         2,035.40*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          30.12     424000
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     424008
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      75.89     424067
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         54.00     424093
                                                                           179.42*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                    13,450.00     423931
BAXTER OIL SERVICE, INC.                               50.00     423939
INTERSTATE BATTERIES OF BEAUMONT/PA                    99.95     423967
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                     50.70     423968
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     302.13     423975
THE MUFFLER SHOP                                      100.00     423980
MUNRO'S                                                39.45     423981
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 325.55     423989
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 344.78     423997
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     424008
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     424038
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      214.89     424065
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                    1,029.59     424066
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AIRPORT GULF TOWING LLC                                95.00     424073
CARR'S UNLOCKING COMPANY                              145.00     424141
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES                      7.50     424148
DENNIS LOWE                                           397.49     424163
                                                                        16,678.94*
VETERANS SERVICE

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    66.56     424008
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.92     424042
HILARY GUEST                                          114.26     424054
                                                                           189.74*
                                                                       183,711.27**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                                27.19     423933
CERTIFIED LABORATORIES                                173.28     423946
MUNRO'S                                                71.95     423981
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     424008
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      32.16     424067
                                                                           323.99**
BREATH ALCOHOL TESTING

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  778.12     423973
                                                                           778.12**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     424008
                                                                            19.41**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

PATRICIA VELASCO                                    1,225.00     424154
                                                                         1,225.00**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     424008
O'CONNOR'S                                            105.00     424155
                                                                           124.41**
EMPG GRANT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    41.44     424008
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                         91.34     424020
                                                                           132.78**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

ANITA F. PROVO                                        300.00     423992
                                                                           300.00**
GRANT A STATE AID

YOUTH ADVOCATE PROGRAM                              5,920.00     424084
G4S YOUTH SERVICES LLC                             10,075.00     424137
                                                                        15,995.00**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           356.36     423934
MARK M ASTERIS JR.                                    164.16     423935
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       1,912.63     423970
OFFICE DEPOT                                          427.50     423985
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            160.02     424012
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            193.03     424033
ANGELA DUGAY                                          162.00     424034
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          126.36     424042
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                      1,312.80     424044
STACY TULLIER                                         131.76     424107
SHALON GUIDRY                                          68.96     424113
KALEIGH ABSHIRE                                        48.60     424144
LIONEL BERRY                                           63.18     424151
                                                                         5,127.36**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

AIR COMFORT, INC.                                     595.00     423930
BELL'S LAUNDRY                                      1,335.02     423941
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               150.00     423978
AT&T                                                  133.82     424004
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STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    38.82     424008
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                             963.76     424010
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     827.16     424062
A-1 MAIDA FENCE COMPANY                             2,500.00     424140
                                                                         6,543.58**
MENTALLY IMPAIRED OFFEND.

TRAZARRA STELLY                                        82.08     424086
                                                                            82.08**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           267.27     423934
M&D SUPPLY                                             49.99     423977
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    24.96     424008
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        984.60     424044
                                                                         1,226.84**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    22.19     424008
                                                                            22.19**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

GALLS LLC                                             294.97     424142
                                                                           294.97**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

AT&T                                                   84.66     424004
                                                                            84.66**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS COUNCIL ON ALCOHOL                  3,840.00     423972
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                         121.25     424079
                                                                         3,961.25**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   145.39     424008
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            110.53     424014
DISH NETWORK                                          110.53     424078
                                                                           366.45**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    38.82     424008
                                                                            38.82**
1957 ROAD BOND FUND

TIM RICHARDSON                                     10,500.00     424126
                                                                        10,500.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

CONSTRUCTION ZONE OF TEXAS LLC                    144,233.00     424130
                                                                       144,233.00**
AIRPORT FUND

A&B OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT                                  29.94     423925
HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                            141.77     423926
EASTEX RUBBER & GASKET                                 17.98     423956
OFFICE DEPOT                                          419.45     423985
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        489.00     423996
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    38.82     424008
WHITE TUCKER COMPANY INC                              603.28     424024
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .80     424042
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              22.72     424049
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     162.21     424067
RUTTY & MORRIS LLC                                     95.00     424081
HLAVINKA EQUIPMENT COMPANY                             14.75     424082
PAX SUPPLY                                             70.37     424085
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                 117.95     424094
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                       79.97     424114
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         34,550.21     424134
SURVIVAL AIR SYSTEMS                                  144.63     424139
                                                                        36,998.85**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS
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ALLCO, INC.                                     1,130,205.26     424039
TOLUNAY-WONG ENGINEERS INC                          5,784.75     424102
                                                                     1,135,990.01**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                 112,325.10     424103
                                                                       112,325.10**
SETEC FUND

INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  1,652.00     424109
                                                                         1,652.00**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

CALVERT EAVES CLARKE & STELLY LLP                   8,768.76     424150
                                                                         8,768.76**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             9,611.37     424068
                                                                         9,611.37**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

SATCOM DIRECT COMMUNICATIONS INC                    1,135.00     424091
GPSIT                                                 849.00     424095
SILSBEE FORD INC                                    1,508.50     424128
                                                                         3,492.50**
MARINE DIVISION

GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 963.64     423960
RITTER @ HOME                                         462.69     423995
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                 296.19     423999
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                    432.75     424109
                                                                         2,155.27**
                                                                     1,798,243.54***
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Theresa Goodness

From: Julian Lightfoot <jcrptx@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, July 25, 2016 12:33 PM
To: Theresa Goodness
Cc: Naomi Doyle; Carolyn Guidry
Subject: RE: Central Counting Station Manager

Good Afternoon Theresa, 
 
I spoke with Dr. Peel and he wants to recommend Julian Lightfoot for the appointment of Central Counting Station 
Manager. 
 
May God Bless You and Keep You, 
Julian Lightfoot 
Secretary, Jefferson County Republican Party 
409‐861‐4481 Headquarters 
409‐331‐4331 Cell 

 

From: Theresa Goodness 
Sent: Monday, July 25, 2016 9:15 AM 
To: Julian lightfoot 
Cc: Naomi Doyle; Carolyn Guidry 
Subject: Central Counting Station Manager 

 
Julian: 
 
Good Morning.   
 
Please submit a recommendation to Commissioner’s Court from the Republican Party for the appointment of a 
Central Counting Station Manager.  A recommendation from each Party is being sought and will be forwarded 
to the Court. 
 
Thank you for your kind assistance. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Theresa Goodness, CRM, CDIA+ 
Chief Deputy 
 
Jefferson County Clerk's Office 
P.O. Box 1151 
Beaumont, TX 77704‐1151 
409.835.8480 
https://jeffersontxclerk.manatron.com 
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Theresa Goodness

From: Cade Bernsen <cbernsen@bernsenlaw.com>
Sent: Monday, July 25, 2016 10:09 AM
To: Theresa Goodness
Cc: Naomi Doyle; Carolyn Guidry
Subject: RE: Central Counting Station Manager

Good Morning.  Bruce Drury 
 

From: Theresa Goodness [mailto:thegood@co.jefferson.tx.us]  
Sent: Monday, July 25, 2016 9:17 AM 
To: Cade Bernsen <cbernsen@bernsenlaw.com> 
Cc: Naomi Doyle <ndoyle@co.jefferson.tx.us>; Carolyn Guidry <guidry@co.jefferson.tx.us> 
Subject: Central Counting Station Manager 
 

Cade: 
 
Good Morning.   
 
Please submit a recommendation to Commissioner’s Court from the Democratic Party for the appointment of a 
Central Counting Station Manager.  A recommendation from each Party is being sought and will be forwarded 
to the Court. 
 
Thank you for your kind assistance. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Theresa Goodness, CRM, CDIA+ 
Chief Deputy 
 
Jefferson County Clerk's Office 
P.O. Box 1151 
Beaumont, TX 77704‐1151 
409.835.8480 
https://jeffersontxclerk.manatron.com 
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NOTICE OF EARLY VOTING LOCATIONS AND HOURS FOR 

November 8, 2016, GENERAL AND JOINT ELECTIONS 
(Aviso de locales y horario para eleccións adelantadas de Noviembre 8, 2016  

Eleccións Generales y Conjunta) 
Early Voting by personal appearance will be conducted each weekday at: 
(La votación adelantada en persona se llevará a cabo de lunes a viernes en:) 
EARLY VOTING LOCATIONS:  
(Localizaciones de Votacion Adelantada):  
 
Beaumont Courthouse-Main location  1001 Pearl St., Beaumont, Texas 
Port Arthur Sub-Courthouse   525 Lakeshore Dr., Port Arthur, Texas 
Rogers Park Recreation Center   6540 Gladys, Beaumont, Texas 
Port Arthur Public Library    4615 Ninth Ave, Port Arthur, Texas  
Theodore Johns Library    4255 Fannett Rd., Beaumont, Texas 
John Paul Davis Community Center  3580 E Lucas, Beaumont, Texas 
Marion & Ed Hughes Public Library  2715 Nederland Ave., Nederland, Texas  
Groves Recreation Center    6150 39

th
 Street, Groves, Texas 

Effie & Wilton Hebert Library   2025 Merriman St., Port Neches, Texas 
 
DATES AND HOURS FOR ALL ABOVE LOCATIONS:  
(Fechas y Horas para todas las localizaciones): 
 
October 24 - 28                Monday -  Friday   8:00 a.m. -  5:00 p.m. 
(Octobre 24 - 28)                (Lunes -Viernes)  
  
October 29                      Saturday    7:00 a.m. -  7:00 p.m.  
(Octobre 29)                                    (Sábado) 
   
October 30                       Sunday   12:00 p.m. - 5:00 p.m. 
(Octobre 30)                                  (Domingo) 
   
October 31 – November 4             Monday – Friday           7:00 a.m. -   7:00 p.m. 
(Octobre 31- Noviembre 4)               (Lunes – Viernes)  
DATES AND HOURS FOR LOCATION BELOW: 
(Fechas y Horas para todas las localizaciones): 
 
Jefferson Co. J.P. Pct 4 Bldg    19217 FM 365, Beaumont, Texas 
(Judge Chesson’s Courtroom) 
Precinct One Service Center    1201 W. Hwy. 90, China, Texas 
 
October 29                      Saturday    7:00 a.m. -  7:00 p.m.  
(Octobre 29)                                    (Sábado) 
 
October 30                      Sunday    closed Sunday  
(Octobre 30)                                    (Domingo) 
  
October 31 – November 4             Monday – Friday           7:00 a.m. -   7:00 p.m. 
(Octobre 31- Noviembre 4)               (Lunes – Viernes)   
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General Election November 8, 2016 Countywide Polling Places

(Lugares de votacion del Condado)

Precincts (precintos)

Election Day Polling Places  

(Localizaciones)  ADDRESS (Dirección) City, State Zip code

 ALL (todos) Amelia Elementary School 565 S. Major Dr Beaumont, TX 77707

 ALL (todos) Beaumont Municipal Airport 455 Keith Rd. Beaumont, TX 77713

 ALL (todos) Bevil Oaks Civic Center 7390 Sweetgum Rd. Bevil Oaks, TX 77713

 ALL (todos) BISD Administration Building 3395 Harrison Ave. Beaumont, TX 77706

 ALL (todos) Calvary Baptist Church 3650 Dowlen Rd. Beaumont, TX 77706

 ALL (todos) Dishman Elementary 3475 Champions Dr. Beaumont, TX 77707

 ALL (todos) O.C. Mike Taylor Career Center 2330 North St. Beaumont, TX 77702

 ALL (todos) Precinct 1 Service Center 20205 W. Hwy. 90 China, TX 77613

 ALL (todos) Rogers Park Community Center 6540 Gladys Ave. Beaumont, TX 77706

 ALL (todos) Roy Guess Elementary 8055 Voth Rd. Beaumont, TX 77708

 ALL (todos) Hebert Library 2025 Merriman St. Port Neches, TX 77651

 ALL (todos) Central Gardens Fire Station** 2026 Spurlock Rd. Nederland, TX 77627

 ALL (todos) Groves Public Library   ** 5600 West  Washington Groves, TX 77619

 ALL (todos) Nederland City Hall 207 N. 12th Street Nederland, TX 77627

 ALL (todos) Jerry Ware Airport Terminal 5000 Jerry Ware Dr. Beaumont, TX 77705

 ALL (todos) JP 4 BLDG 19217 FM 365 Beaumont, TX 77704

 ALL (todos) LaBelle‐Fannett VFD 12880 FM 365 Beaumont, TX 77705

 ALL (todos) Marion & Ed Hughes Public Library 2712 Nederland Ave. Nederland, TX 77627

 ALL (todos) Port Neches City Hall 1005 Merriman Port Neches, TX 77651

 ALL (todos) Groves Activity Building  ** 6150 39th Street. Groves, TX 77619

 ALL (todos) DeQueen Elementary 740 DeQueen Blvd. Port Arthur, TX 77640

 ALL (todos) El Vista Community Center 615 Ellias St. Port Arthur, TX 77640

 ALL (todos) Jefferson County Sub‐Courthouse 525 Lakeshore Dr. Port Arthur, TX 77640

 ALL (todos) Memorial 9th Grade Academy 2441 61st St. Port Arthur, TX 77642

 ALL (todos) O W COLLINS RETIREMENT CENTER 4440 GULFWAY DR. Port Arthur, TX 77642

 ALL (todos) Port Arthur Public Library 4615 9th Ave. Port Arthur, TX 77642

 ALL (todos) Port Arthur Recreation Center 1308 9th Ave. Port Arthur, TX 77642

 ALL (todos) R.L. Gabby Eldridge Center   5262 S. Gulfway Dr Sabine Pass, TX 77655

 ALL (todos) Travis Elementary 1115 Lakeview Ave. Port Arthur, TX 77642

 ALL (todos) Willie Ryman III Community Center 3248 39th St. Port Arthur, TX 77642

 ALL (todos) Alice Keith Park Recreation Center 4075 Highland Ave. Beaumont, TX 77705

 ALL (todos) Charlton‐Pollard Elementary 825 Jackson St. Beaumont, TX 77701

 ALL (todos) Dr. Mae Jones‐Clark Elementary 3525 Cleveland St. Beaumont, TX 77703

 ALL (todos) Hamshire Community Building 12393 2nd St. Hamshire, TX 77622

 ALL (todos) Jefferson County Courthouse 1001 Pearl St. Beaumont, TX 77701

 ALL (todos) MLK Middle School 1400 Avenue A Beaumont, TX 77701

 ALL (todos) John Paul Davis Community Center 3580 E. Lucas Dr. Beaumont, TX 77703

 ALL (todos) Precinct 4 Service Center 7780 Boyt Rd. Beaumont, TX 77713

 ALL (todos) Sterling Pruitt Center 2930 Gulf St. Beaumont, TX 77703

 ALL (todos) Theodore Johns Library 4255 Fannett Rd. Beaumont, TX 77705

**Location Change
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EXHIBIT C 

 

The Political Subdivisions agree that timing is critical, and lack of adherence to this Timetable 

without prior agreement of Contracting Officer may result in additional charges or cancellation 

of Contracting Officer’s duties and obligations to conduct Political Subdivision’s election under 

this Contract. 

School Districts must adhere to all deadlines, even if on Spring Break. 

 

Please refer to the Texas Secretary of State’s website for a complete calendar of events including 

citations to the Texas Election Code and for information specific to entity type. Confer with your 

attorney on any statutes that govern your entity. Please comply with all orders, postings and 

notices as required for your Political Subdivision. Contracting Officer will provide the 

publication of one joint election notice in English and Spanish. 

 

 

AUGUST 1, 2016 

Each Political subdivision is responsible for validating with the Voter Registrar prior to February 

1, 2016, the boundaries for their voting precincts are correct and supply the Contracting Officer 

with a map of such boundaries. 

 

AUGUST 26, 2016 (74th day before election day) 

Political Subdivisions Other Than Counties: 5:00 p.m. — Deadline for write-in candidates to 

file Declarations of Write-In Candidacy for regular officers for city, school district, library 

district, junior college district, hospital district, common school districts, Chapter 36 and 49 

Water Code districts, and other political subdivision elections, unless otherwise provided by law.  

AUGUST 29, 2016 (71st day before election day) 

Political Subdivisions Other Than Counties: The Elections Division recommends that you 

hold your ballot position drawing no later than today to determine the order of candidates’ 

names on the ballot (Sec. 52.094) and that you certify today to the county election officer the 

offices, propositions (in all necessary languages), and candidates’ names (including the order) as 

they are to appear on the ballot, if you are contracting to have the county conduct your election 

or if you are conducting a joint election with the county.  

 

AUGUST 29, 2016    2:00PM      ******* (CRITICAL) 

 

 Deadline to notify guidry@co.jefferson.tx.us  , whether or not Political Subdivision has a 

contested election. Political subdivision will not be included in the Joint Election if we 

do not receive notice. 

 Deadline to send candidate names, including write-in candidates. 

 Deadline to email guidry@co.jefferson.tx.us any candidate withdrawals or election 

cancellation. 
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 Deadline to send order of candidates on ballot. We prefer to receive it sooner if it is 

available. 

 Last day to cancel election and incur no fees under the Election Services Agreement. 

 

 Deadline to receive executed Election Services Agreement and Joint Election 

Agreement by mail, delivery, or email  guidry@co.jefferson.tx.us. 

 Deadline to receive copy of Order of Election 

Mail: P. O. Box 1150, Beaumont, TX 77704-1151 

Deliver: 1085 Pearl, Beaumont, Texas  77701 

 

If you need additional time because of meeting schedules, please notify us. 

 

Deadlines for ballot proofing and ballot approval will be emailed with ballot proofs. The 

parties must adhere to deadlines of 24 hour turnaround time, even if they occur during 

Spring Break, in order for our office to meet the State and Federal deadlines to mail 

military and overseas ballots. The time begins once the email is sent with ballot proofs.  

 

AUGUST 31, 2016 

Deadline to send phonetic pronunciations of all candidate names which will be used for the 

ballot audio recording 

 

SEPTEMBER 24, 2016 
Deadline to Mail a Ballot to an overseas Voter for the November General Election for State and 

County Officers 

 

Carolyn Guidry will be named as Early Voting Clerk to receive applications. If you receive 

applications directly, they must be hand delivered or faxed to Carolyn Guidry on the day of 

receipt. If faxed, the original application must also be mailed to Contracting Officer. 

 

OCTOBER 4, 2016 - 9:00 AM 

Public Logic & Accuracy Test of Automatic Tabulating Equipment held at 

Central Counting Station - 7963 Viterbo Rd. -  Beaumont, Texas 77705. 

 

OCTOBER 11, 2016 

Last day to register to vote for the NOVEMBER 8, 2016 Election 

 

 

OCTOBER  24, – NOVEMBER 4, 2016   

Early Voting Period 

 

OCTOBER 28, 2016 

Last day for early voting clerk to receive application for a ballot to be voted by mail; Must be 

received by the close of the regular business day by mail, common carrier or fax. 

 

NOVEMBER 7, 2016 
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If applicable, the political subdivision shall post notice at the entrance to any polling place from 

Political Subdivision’s preceding election that is different from the polling place used for the 

NOVEMBER 4, 2014 election and provide the location of the new polling place pursuant to 

Texas Election Code Section 43.062. 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 8, 2016- 7:00 AM to 7:00 PM 

Election Day 
 

NOVEMBER 14, 2016 

 

DEADLINE TO RECEIVE ALL OVERSEAS BALLOTS AND ANY PROVISIONAL 

BALLOTS TO BE CURED 

 

Canvass Dates 

TBD 
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Special, August 22, 2016

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, August 22, 2016
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	PURCHASING:
	1.  Receive and file bid for Invitation for Bid (IFB 16-021/JW), 
	2.  Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file Acceptance
	3.  Execute, receive and file an Engagement Letter for (RFP 14-019/JW),
	4.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for
	5.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for
	6.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for
	7.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Amendment III

	COUNTY AUDITOR:
	8.  Consider and approve budget amendment-Criminal District Court-
	9.  Consider and approve budget amendment - 252nd District Court 
	10.  Consider and approve budget amendment - County Court at Law 
	11.  Consider and approve budget transfer - Health & Welfare II -
	12.  Regular County Bills - check #423925 through checks #424167.
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